er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Explanatory Memorandum

  Page 84

Schedule 2 Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Alkane Resources Limited
Pro forma financial information
(unaudited)

31 March 2025

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Table of contents

1. Appendix 1 - Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (unaudited) as at 31
March 2025

1

2. Appendix 2 - Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss (unaudited) for the nine
months ended 31 March 2025

2

3. Appendix 3 - Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss (unaudited) for the
twelve months ended 30 June 2024

3

4. Basis of preparation 4

5. Adjustments and assumptions in compiling the Pro Forma Financial Information
(unaudited)

7

6. Appendix 4 – Translation of Mandalay’s Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
(unaudited) as at 31 March 2025

13

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Alkane Resources Limited
Appendix 1 - Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (unaudited)
As at 31 March 2025
Expressed in Australian Dollars (AUD’000)

Reported Pro forma Combined

Alkane Mandalay adjustments Notes Group

Cash and cash equivalents  39,634  141,285 (14,671) C  166,249

Trade and other receivables  3,680  53,350 -  57,030

Inventories  25,418  39,615 -  65,033

Financial assets at FVOCI  2 - -  2

Total current assets  68,734  234,250 (14,671)  288,314

Property, plant and equipment  299,901  262,667  180,442 A  743,011

Exploration and evaluation  109,477  67,293 -  176,769

Financial assets at FVOCI  8,093 - -  8,093

Other financial assets  15,092  31,726 -  46,818

Derivative financial instruments  117 - -  117

Trade receivables and other assets - 644 -  644

Goodwill - -  43,654 G  43,654

Total non-current assets  432,680  362,330  224,097  1,019,106

Total assets  501,414  596,580  209,426  1,307,420

Trade and other payables (25,688) (45,477) (10,573) B (81,739)

External borrowings (24,463) (3,930) - (28,393)

Income tax provision (6,225) (24,527) - (30,752)

Provisions (7,654) (5,528) - (13,182)

Reclamation and site closure costs - (8,422) - (8,422)

Financial instruments (derivative contracts) - (11,908) - (11,908)

Lease liabilities - (997) - (997)

Other liabilities (476) - - (476)

Current liabilities (64,506) (100,790) (10,573) (175,868)

Provisions (22,333) (51,869) - (74,203)

External borrowings (35,644) (6,771) - (42,415)

Deferred tax (45,329) (24,955) (43,654) G, I (113,939)

Lease liabilities - (732) - (732)

Other liabilities (270) (485) - (755)

Non-current liabilities (103,576) (84,812) (43,654) (232,043)

Total liabilities (168,082) (185,602) (54,227) (407,911)

Net assets  333,332  410,978  155,199  899,509

Issued capital  224,695  373,038  195,929 D, J  793,661

Reserves (83,795)  8,052 (8,052) E (83,795)

Foreign currency translation reserve - (94,193)  94,193 E -

Retained profits  192,432  124,081 (126,871) F  189,643

Total equity  333,332  410,978  155,199  899,509

1

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

2

Alkane Resources Limited
Appendix 2 - Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss (unaudited)
For the nine months ended 31 March 2025
Expressed in Australian Dollars (AUD’000)

Reported Pro forma Combined

Alkane Mandalay adjustments Notes Group

Revenue  184,704  308,183 -  492,888

Cost of sales (117,258) (138,150) - (255,408)

Depreciation and amortisation expense (35,001) (36,946) (23,775) H (95,721)

Total cost of sales (152,259) (175,096) (23,775) (351,129)

Gross profit  32,445  133,087 (23,775)  141,758

Other Income  864 - -  864

Interest income  1,542  3,712 -  5,254

Impairment reversal  7,024 - -  7,024

Other expenses (9,596) (13,172) - (22,769)

Finance costs (3,433) (1,957) - (5,390)

Revision of reclamation liability - (6,853) - (6,853)

Foreign exchange gain/(loss) - 328 -  328

Gain/(loss) on financial instruments - (18,722) - (18,722)

Write-off of assets - (1,487) - (1,487)

Transaction costs - - (33,928) B, C (33,928)

Profit before income tax expense  28,846  94,936 (57,703)  66,078

Income tax expense (7,657) (32,056)  5,386 I (34,327)

Profit after income tax expense for the year  21,189  62,880 (52,318)  31,751

Basic earnings per share 3.50  K  2.33

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

3

Alkane Resources Limited
Appendix 3 - Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss (unaudited)
For the twelve months ended 30 June 2024
Expressed in Australian Dollars (AUD’000)

Reported Pro forma Combined

Alkane Mandalay adjustments Group

Revenue  172,991  320,482 -  493,473

Cost of sales (102,256) (156,036) - (258,292)

Depreciation and amortisation expense (36,143) (59,295) (43,620) H (139,059)

Total cost of sales (138,399) (215,331) (43,620) (397,351)

Gross profit  34,592  105,151 (43,620)  96,123

Other Income  509 - -  509

Interest income  2,527  3,273 -  5,800

Other expenses (10,949) (11,977) - (22,276)

Finance costs (2,347) (5,717) - (8,064)

Revision of reclamation liability - (9,854) - (9,854)

Foreign exchange gain/(loss) - (1,936) - (1,936)

Gain/(loss) on financial instruments - (10,304) - (10,304)

Write-off of assets - (793) - (793)

Net gain/(loss) on disposal of property, plant and

equipment  110  526 -  636

Transaction costs - - (33,928) B, C (33,928)

Profit before income tax expense  24,442  68,368 (77,549)  15,912

Income tax expense (6,765) (24,844)  10,648 I (20,961)

Profit after income tax expense for the year  17,677  43,524 (66,901) (5,049)

Basic earnings per share 2.93  K (0.37)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

4

1. Basis of preparation
The accompanying unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 March 2025
and the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year ended 30 June 2024 and
nine month period ended 31 March 2025 (‘Pro Forma Financial Information’) has been prepared by
management for inclusion in Mandalay Resources Corporation’s (‘Mandalay’) Management Information
Circular for the Annual General Meeting and Special Meeting of shareholders of Mandalay. This is in

[…]

Once the fair value of these identifiable assets and liabilities are determined, any residual
amount of the purchase price that exceeds the net fair value of these assets and liabilities, if
applicable, will be recognised as goodwill. Changes in the fair values attributable to assets and
liabilities and the purchase consideration issued or issuable to Mandalay shareholders could
positively or negatively impact future reported earnings of the Combined Group.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

8

• Finalisation of the calculation of the tax cost bases, including recognition of the associated
deferred tax assets and liabilities, in accordance with IAS 12 Income Taxes. For the purpose of
presenting a Pro Forma Statement of Profit and Loss, any tax benefits that may arise in
connection with the pro forma adjustments have also been excluded.

• The timing and realisation of potential synergies arising from the Transaction and merger of
Alkane and Mandalay.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

9

Mandalay Resources Incorporation
Net assets acquired as at 31 March 2025 including pro forma adjustments
Expressed in Australian Dollars (AUD’000)

Reported Pro forma Mandalay

Mandalay adjustments incl. PF adj.

Cash and cash equivalents  141,285 (14,671)  126,614

Trade and other receivables  53,350 - 53,350

Inventories  39,615 - 39,615

Total current assets  234,250 (14,671)  219,579

Property, plant and equipment  262,667  180,442  443,110

Exploration and evaluation  67,293 - 67,293

Financial assets at FVOCI - - -

Other financial assets  31,726 - 31,726

Financial assets at FVOCI -

Trade receivables and other assets  644 - 644

Technical goodwill - 43,654  43,654

Total non-current assets  362,330  224,097  586,427

Total assets  596,580  209,426  806,006

Trade and other payables (45,477) (10,573) (53,260)

External borrowings (3,930) - (3,930)

Income tax provision (24,527) - (24,527)

Provisions (5,528) - (5,528)

Reclamation and site closure costs (8,422) - (8,422)

Financial instruments (derivative contracts) (11,908) - (11,908)

Lease liabilities (997) - (997)

Current liabilities (100,790) (10,573) (108,573)

Provisions (51,869) - (51,869)

External borrowings (6,771) - (6,771)

Deferred tax (24,955) (43,654) (68,609)

Lease liabilities (732) - (732)

Other liabilities (485) - (485)

Non-current liabilities (84,812) (43,654) (128,466)

Total liabilities (185,602) (54,227) (237,039)

Net identifiable assets  410,978  155,199  568,967

Purchase consideration

Mandalay Shares for conversion 96,332,999

Alkane QMP 24 April 2025 ($) 0.75$

Exchange Ratio 7.875

Consideration Shares 758,622,367

Alkane Shares Issued ($000)  568,967

Costerfield  75,659

Bjorkdal  104,784

Value attributable to Mine Properties  180,442.431

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

10

B. Recognition of transaction and advisor costs relating to the Transaction

Recognition of transaction and advisor costs as a pro forma adjustment relate to the recognition of (i) the